

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MICHAEL W. SOLE, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

T.A. WYNER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
EARL WARREN INSTITUTE ON
RACE, ETHNICITY AND DIVERSITY,
PROFESSOR CATHERINE R. ALBISTON
AND PROFESSOR LAURA BETH NIELSEN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PROFESSOR CATHERINE R. ALBISTON
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-4038
(510) 642-2951 (facsimile)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. An Overinclusive <i>Per Se</i> Rule that Preliminary Injunctions Never Confer Prevailing Party Status is not Required by <i>Buckhannon</i>	5
II. New Empirical Research Indicates that Restricting Fee Recovery has Undermined Civil Rights Enforcement by Both Conservative and Liberal Public Interest Organizations, Especially for Actions that Seek Equitable Relief.....	7
III. A Rule that Preliminary Injunctive Relief Can Never Confer Prevailing Party Status Would Clog the Courts with Repetitive Litigation and Undermine Civil Rights Enforcement	14
IV. Denying Prevailing Party Status to Certain Civil Rights Plaintiffs who Obtain Time-Sensitive Relief Would Subvert Important Democratic Values	18
V. A Preliminary Injunction Can Confer Prevailing Party Status in Appropriate Circumstances	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	12
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	15
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 780 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 101 P.3d 140 (Cal. 2004).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Kaye v. Burns</i> , 411 F.Supp. 897 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	19
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	12
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Smyth v. Carter</i> , 168 F.R.D. 28 (W.D. Va. 1996)	17
<i>Smyth v. Carter</i> , 88 F.Supp. 2d 567 (W.D. Va. 2000)	17
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Teeters v. Div. of Youth & Family Serv.</i> , 904 A.2d 747 (N.J. 2006).....	16
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	23
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Wyner v. Struhs</i> , 254 F.Supp. 2d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3, 6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
 RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)	3, 6
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	11, 14, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)	13, 14, 20, 21, 22
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. (forthcoming June 2007), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=937114	7, 9, 13
Laura Beth Nielsen & Catherine R. Albiston, <i>The Organization of Public Interest Practice: 1975-2004</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 1591 (2006).....	8
